## Harren County Hoard of Superbisors RESOLUTION NO. 669 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Wood, Loeb, Westcott and Mason

## AUTHORIZING RENEWAL AGREEMENT WITH STATE OF NEW YORK UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM FOR COURT CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES

WHEREAS, the annual renewal agreement for Court cleaning and maintenance services within the Warren County Municipal Center has been received for a multi-year term of April 1, 2013 through March 31, 2018, with the initial term commencing April 1, 2013 and terminating March 31, 2014 for an amount not to exceed One Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars (\$144,249), now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute the continuance of the agreement (the previous agreement having been authorized by Resolution No. 538 of 2012) and any other necessary documents with State of New York Unified Court System, 65 South Broadway, Suite 101, Saratoga Springs, New York 12866, for the renewal period of April 1, 2012 through March 31, 2018, with the initial term commencing April 1, 2013 and terminating March 31, 2014 in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars (\$144,249), in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the annual funding renewal agreements for such additional annual terms through March 31, 2018 in a form approved by the County Attorney without the need for further resolution.